
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 3 October 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 22 September 2016 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Donovan (Chair) - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Picknell (Vice-Chair) - St Mary's; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Ward - St George's; 
 

Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Klute - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Caluori - Mildmay; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian; 
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and det
[...]
 character on other buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. 
Loss of property value, disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are 
not. Loss of view is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in 
sense of enclosure is. 
 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to put your 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Lewis/Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 
3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning 
Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  28 June 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on 28 June 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Alice Donovan, Robert Khan, Una O’Halloran, Angela 
Picknell and Nick Ward. 

 
Councillor Alice Donovan in the Chair 

 

222 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Donovan welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Sub-Committee 
and officers introduced themselves.  The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would 
deal with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the 
meeting. 
 

223 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chowdhury. 
 

224 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
Councillor O’Halloran substituted for Councillor Chowdhury. 
 

225 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

226 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business was B2, B1, B5, B3 and B4. 
 

227 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 May 2016 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

228 35-53 BRITANNIA ROW, LONDON, N1 8QH (Item B1) 
 
Creation of eight new residents units (3 x 3 bed, 5 x 2 bed) comprising of new third and 
fourth floors including roof terraces at fourth floor and the addition of 440m2 (B1) office floor 
space in a part 2, part 3 storey extension over the existing yard area and the excavation of 
a basement for service facilities for the building and associated external alterations. 
(P2015/3451/FUL) 
 
Noted the officer comment that there was a typing error in the report at paragraph 10.20, 
page 24, line 8 and the sentence should read ‘the proposal would not result in detrimental 
impact. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  28 June 2016 
 

2 
 

It was also noted that the s106 would allow basement parking for the commercial element of 
the development and not the residential element. 
. 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 Noted that the terrace over the mission hall was for commercial use and the 
applicant agreed to accept a condition to have no opening windows on the side to 
prevent public nuisance. 

 Noted the previous permission approved in 2013 and that this scheme did not 
change overlooking from the permission already granted. 

 The development would not provide affordable workspace as planning policies did 
not apply in this instance. 

 It was considered that, given the scale of the development and distances to 
adjoining properties, together with the orientation of the building, a sunlight/daylight 
report was not required. 
 

RESOLVED 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, informatives and s106 

as detailed in the report including basement parking to be for commercial use only 
and an additional condition requiring non-opening windows to the flat roof area of the 
mission hall.  Wording to be delegated to officers and appended to the minutes.  

2. That future reports detail the reasons why affordable workspace is not applicable 
when necessary. 

 

229 98A SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, LONDON, N7 6AE (Item B2) 
 
Erection of a first floor full width rear extension and formation of roof terrace at rear first floor 
level with associated aluminium ballustrades. (P2016/0336/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 A full width extension was situated at 100-102 Seven Sisters Road which did not 
have planning permission but was lawful under the four year rule for enforcement 
action. This should be a consideration in the determination of the application 
although the Committee could consider that this existing extension was harmful in 
visual terms. 

 The extension did not maintain a distance of 18m from neighbouring properties 
which was against planning policy. 

 The concerns of the objectors regarding overlooking and any screening used on the 
terrace would need to be 1.8 m in height which would add to the bulk of the 
extension. 
 

Councillor Ward proposed a motion to refuse the application which was seconded by 
Councillor Khan. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused for the reasons of scale and bulk and 
overlooking, drafted by officers and agreed in consultation with the Chair. 

 

230 JUNCTION ROAD (LAND OPPOSITE 12 JUNCTION ROAD), JUNCTION ROAD, 
LONDON, N19 5QT (Item B3) 
 
Installation of a freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
the pavement opposite 12 Junction Road. (P2015/5098/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 The display panel would be in line with the existing telephone box. 

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee B -  28 June 2016 
 

3 
 

 A number of conditions had been agreed with TfL. 

 Contracts would require that there would be only appropriate advertising on display. 
 
RESOLVED that advertisement consent be granted subject to the conditions and 
informative set out in the report. 

 

231 LAND AT INTERSECTION OF CALEDONIAN ROAD, HILMARTON ROAD AND NORTH 
ROAD, 42 NORTH ROAD, LONDON, N7 (Item B4) 
 
Installation of a freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
the pavement at the corner of Caledonian Road, Hillmarton Road and North Road. 
(P2015/4852/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 There was a distance of three metres from the advertising hoarding to the kerb. 
 
RESOLVED that advertisement consent be granted subject to the conditions and 
informative set out in the report. 
 

232 UNIT 10, ROMAN WAY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 149 ROMAN WAY, LONDON, N7 8XH 
(Item B5) 
 
Retention of four boiler flues and seven silencers to the roof of the commercial unit. 
(P2015/3131/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 This was a retrospective application as silencers had been installed to reduce noise 
emissions from the ventilation equipment. 

 Planning permission was not required for the use of the laundry as the lawful use of 
the premises was light industrial but was required for the unauthorised silencers.. 

 There had been no restriction of hours on the original consent for light industrial use. 

 If the silencers were removed, action would be required for the noise nuisance. 

 The comment by the objectors that, although the noise nuisance had decreased with 
the installation of some silencers, the premises were operating 18 to 20 hours per 
day and there was a constant hum of noise throughout the night which caused 
disturbance. 

 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion that was seconded by Councillor Donovan. 
 
RESOLVED that this application be deferred for officers to explore alternative options. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 
 

Page 3



Planning Sub Committee B -  28 June 2016 
 

4 
 

 

233 WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS (Item ) 
 
Minute 228 
35-53 Britannia Row, N1 8QH 
 
Additional condition. 
Notwithstanding the hereby approved plans, no permission is granted for the creation of a 
roof terrace at second floor level to the Old Mission Hall Buildi
[...]
Park

Islington

LONDON

N5 1PD

6

Unit 10 Roman Way Industrial Estate, 149 Roman Way, London N7 8XH7

1 Junction Road London N19 5QT1

Page 1 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 5

Agenda Annex



JunctionWard:

erection of 2no. Projecting signs (internally illuminated) - 2no. 'White Wordmark' fascia signs 

(Halo Illuminated).

Proposed Development:

P2015/5253/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Mr Amin WillName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

JunctionWard:

Alterations to shopfront including  tiling of stall-riser in place of timber.Proposed Development:

P2015/5248/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Mr Amin WillName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

JunctionWard:

Reconsultation for change of use of upper floors to form 2x2 bed residential units (C3 use) 

with separate internal residential access plus ground and first floor rear extensions to 

increase the ground and first floor roof heights, proposed terrace at rear first floor level with 

balustrade and at roof level with roof structure to allow access to roof garden . Replacement 

of windows to front elevation and installation of windows and door to rear elevation . Removal 

of railings and introduction of brick parapet at roof level.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2436/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Treats Food LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Car Park Area 

Centurion Close,

London

N7

2

CaledonianWard:

Redevelopment of the car park at Centurion Close involving the erection of a 4-storey 

building consisting of 8 x 2-bed units with associated balconies, communal open space and 

improvements to the public realm.

Proposed Development:

P2016/2865/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
Stefan SanctuaryCase Officer:
Islington Council - Ms Fiona MonkmanName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Flats 1 - 37, Mulberry Court Tompion Street London EC1V 0HP3

ClerkenwellWard:

Replacement of the existing single glazed metal windows with aluminium framed double 

glazed windows.

Proposed Development:

P2016/0529/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Ben OatesCase Officer:
Breyer Group Plc - Ms Linda HarrisName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 6



Herbert Chapman Court

Flats 1-8

Avenell Road

LONDON

Islington

N5 1BP

4

Highbury WestWard:

Replacement of the existing single glazed metal windows with aluminium framed double 

glazed units. Replacement of the existing mineral felt roof covering with a high performance 

mineral felt covering.

Proposed Development:

P2016/2530/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Nathan StringerCase Officer:
Ms Linda HarrisName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Herbert Chapman Court

Flats 9-16

Avenell Road

LONDON

Islington

N5 1BP

5

Highbury WestWard:

Replacement of the existing single glazed metal windows with aluminium framed double 

glazed units. Replacement of the existing mineral felt flat roof covering with a high 

performance mineral felt covering.

Proposed Development:

P2016/2531/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Nathan StringerCase Officer:
Ms Linda HarrisName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

St James House

28 Drayton Park

Islington

LONDON

N5 1PD

6

Highbury EastWard:

Erection of roof extension to accommodate 3 self-contained residential units (3x2bed 

3persons) and private amenity space plus bike and refuse storage.

Proposed Development:

P2016/1791/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Daniel JeffriesCase Officer:
Mr ozmen safaName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Unit 10 Roman Way Industrial Estate, 149 Roman Way, London N7 8XH7

Page 3 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 7



CaledonianWard:

Erection of four boiler flues and 
[...]
tter, one of these signs 
would be located at fascia level and the other attached vertically to the mullion.  

 
7 RELEVANT HISTORY: 
  
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 1 Junction Road, planning application re: P2015/2436/FUL for the ‘Reconsultation for 

change of use of upper floors to form 2x2 bed residential units (C3 use) with separate 
internal residential access plus ground and first floor rear extensions to increase the ground 
and first floor roof heights, proposed terrace at rear first floor level with balustrade and at 
roof level with roof structure to allow access to roof garden. Replacement of windows to 
front elevation and installation of windows and door to rear elevation. Removal of railings 
and introduction of brick parapet at roof level’ is under consideration.   
 

7.2 1 Junction Road, planning application re: P2015/5248/FUL for ‘Alterations to shopfront 
including tiling of stall-riser in place of timber’ is under consideration.   
 

7.3 1 Junction Road, planning application re: P2014/5087/COL for the ‘Certificate of Lawfulness 
(existing) for use as a cafe (Use Class A3) was GRANTED 04/02/2015 
 
ENFORCEMENT: 

 
7.4 None 
  

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE: 
 
7.5 1Junction Road, pre -planning application re: P2015/0416/MIN for the conversion of the 

upper floors to residential. 
 

8 CONSULTATION 
 

Public Consultation 
 
8.1 Letters were sent to occupants of 31 adjoining and nearby properties at, Archway Close, 

Giesbach Road, Junction Road, Windmere Road and Holloway Road. 
 

8.2 A site notice and press advert was also displayed. Consultation expired on the 28th 
January 2016. It is the Council’s practice to continue to consider representations made up 
until the date of a decision. Members will be updated at committee of any additional 
responses received.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



8.3 At the time of writing this report 2 responses have been received from the public with regard 
to the application. The issues raised can be summarised as f
[...]
a which is largely residential and 

many of the houses are mid-19th century, locally listed, with fine detailing and have special 
group value and well-balanced scale. Properties on Junction Road and the Archway Island 
site have commercial and office uses in addition to residential, and contribute to the this 
local shopping centre. 

 
6 PROPOSAL (in Detail) 
 
6.1 The application seeks the tiling of the current timber stall riser and the erection of swan 

neck lighting at fascia level.  
  
6.2 Since the application has been received no amended drawings have been received   

 
7 RELEVANT HISTORY: 
  
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 1 Junction Road, planning application re: P2015/2436/FUL for the ‘Reconsultation for 

change of use of upper floors to form 2x2 bed residential units (C3 use) with separate 
internal residential access plus ground and first floor rear extensions to increase the ground 
and first floor roof heights, proposed terrace at rear first floor level with balustrade and at 
roof level with roof structure to allow access to roof garden. Replacement of windows to 
front elevation and installation of windows and door to rear elevation. Removal of railings 
and introduction of brick parapet at roof level’ is under consideration.   
 

7.2 1 Junction Road, planning application re: P2015/5253/ADV for ‘erection of 2no. Projecting 
signs (internally illuminated) - 2no. 'White Wordmark' fascia signs (Halo Illuminated)’ is 
under consideration.   
 

7.3 1 Junction Road, planning application re: P2014/5087/COL for the ‘Certificate of Lawfulness 
(existing) for use as a cafe (Use Class A3) was GRANTED 04/02/2015 
 
ENFORCEMENT: 

 
7.4 None 
  

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE: 
 
7.5 1 Junction Road, pre -planning application re:P2015/0416/MIN for the conversion of the 

upper floors to residential. 
 

8 CONSULTATION 
 

Public Consultation 
 
8.1 Letters were sent to occupants of 31 adjoining and nearby properties at Archway Close, 

Giesbach Road, Junction Ro
[...]

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Director level 
agreement between the Service Director of the Council’s Housing and Adult Services 
department and relevant officers in the local planning authority in order to secure the 
following planning obligations to the satisfaction of the Head of Law and Public Services 
and the Service Director, Planning and Development / Head of Service – Development 
Management or in their absence the Deputy Head of Service:  

 
1. Securing the Provision of three residential units for social housing  
2. Contribution of £8,000 towards carbon off-setting 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That the grant of planning permission be subject to conditions to secure the following: 
 

List of Conditions: 
 

1 Commencement (Compliance) 

 3 YEAR CONSENT PERIOD:  The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
(Chapter 5). 
 

2 Approved Plans List: (Compliance) 

 DRAWING AND DOCUMENT NUMBERS:  The development hereby approved shall be 
carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:  
 
Drawing Numbers: Location Plan LS001; CC_002 Rev A; CC_003 Rev B; CC_004 Rev B; 
CC_005 Rev A; CC_006; CC_007 Rev B; CC_008 Rev A; CC_009 Rev A; CC_010 Rev A; 
CC_011 Rev A; CC_012 Rev A; CC_013 Rev A; CC_014; Design & Access Statement 
dated July 2016; Daylight & Sunlight Assessment dated 20th June 2016; Tree Survey 
dated 10th June 2016; Site Investigation Report dated June 2016; Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal dated July 2016 Landscape Layout SK_LA_100;  ‘Noise Impact Assessment for 
a proposed Residential Development’ dated June 2016; Sustainable Design Statement 
dated 11th July 2016. 
 
REASON: To comply with Section 70(1) (a) of the Town and Country Act 1990 as 
ame
[...]
93



This page is intentionally left blank



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B   

Date: 3 October 2016 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2016/2530/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Highbury West 

Licensing Implications  N/A 

Development Plan  None  

Listed building Unlisted 

Site Address Herbert Chapman Court, Flats 1-8, Avenell Road, LONDON, 
Islington, N5 1BP 

Proposal Replacement of the existing single glazed metal windows with 
aluminium framed double glazed units. Replacement of the 
existing mineral felt roof covering with a high performance 
mineral felt covering. 

 

Case Officer Nathan Stringer 

Applicant Ms Linda Harris 

Agent FES Group 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission – subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 95

Agenda Item B4



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 96



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 

Image 1: Photograph of the Front of the Site 

 
 

Image 2: Aerial Photo of the Rear of the Site 
 

Page 97



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

SUMMARY 

3.1 Planning permission is sought for the replacement of the existing single glazed metal windows 
with aluminium framed double glazed casement units, and the replacement of the existing 
mineral felt flat roof covering with a high performance mineral felt covering. The proposed 
replacement windows are similar in terms of function and appearance as the existing windows. 
The proposed roof system is similar in terms of its colour and appearance to the existing felt roof 
covering and does not require any rebuilding or alteration to the existing flat roof f
[...]
COMMENDATION 
 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 

1. the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
2. subject to completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 

section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the 
heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE B   

Date: 3rd October 2016 NON-EXEMPT 

Application number P2016/1791/FUL 

Application type Full planning application 

Ward  Highbury East 

Listed Building  Not Listed 

Conservation Area No  

Licensing Implications Proposal None 

Site Address St James House 28 Drayton Park Islington LONDON N5 1PD 

Proposal  Erection of a roof extension to accommodate 3 self-contained 
residential units (3x2 bed), raising the buildings parapet level 
and private amenity space plus bike and refuse storage.   

Page 115

Agenda Item B6



2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK) 

 
 

3.  PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 

 

 
 

Image 1: Aerial view of site 
 
 
 

Page 116



 
Image 2: Side of St James House, 28 Drayton Park taken from north 

 

 
Image 3: Front of St James House, 28 Drayton Park from west 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 117



4 SUMMARY 

4.1 The application seeks permission for the erection single storey extension to the roof 
of the four storey building of 28 Drayton Park to provide 3 self-contained dwellings (3 
x 2bed 3 person units) together with associated refuse stores and cycle storage 
facilities. 

4.2 The principle of the development is considered acceptable with sufficient private 
amenity space provided. The area is residential in character and the site is not within 
a Conservation Area.  

4.3 The single storey design, layout scale and massing of the proposed development is 
considered to be visually acceptable and would n
[...]
11
 to

 1
3

2

18
5

X
X

XX
XXXXXX

X
X

X

XXX
X
XXX

X

XXXX
X

X
X
X
X

XX
XX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X
XX

X

XXXXXXXXX
X

XXX

XXX

X

X

X
X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE    

Date: 3rd October 2016  

 

Application number P2015/3131/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Barnsbury 

Listed building Not Listed 

Conservation area N/A 

Development Plan Context Employment Growth Area 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Unit 10, Roman Way Industrial Estate, 149 Roman Way, London 
N7 8XH 

Proposal Retention of four boiler flues and seven silencers to the roof of 
the commercial unit. 

 

Case Officer Duncan Ayles 

Applicant Mr William Ray 

Agent N/A 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE ADDENDUM 

REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 137

Agenda Item B7



 

 
2. REASON FOR DEFERRAL  

2.1 This report follows the deferral of the item at the planning sub- committee on the 28th June 2016. 
The application was deferred by members so that officers could explore alternative options 
relating to the flue and silencers. 

3. PLANNING HISOTRY 

3.1 81/670: Redevelopment of vacant sites on land either side of Offord Street with a single storey 
light industrial development including the extinguishment of public rights of way of the existing 
road, and allocation of land for pedestrian access to Barnsbury British Railway Station. 

3.2 This consent was granted subject to conditions, including an hours of use condition (4) and a 
noise condition (7). 

4. ASSESSMENT OF THE APPLICATION 

4.1 Following the previous committee off

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  3 October 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  3 October 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Alice Donovan (Chair), Nick Ward, Martin Klute 
(Substitute) (In place of Robert Khan) and Una 
O'Halloran (Substitute) (In place of Angela Picknell) 

   

 
 

Councillor Alice Donovan in the Chair 
 

 

234 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Donovan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

235 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Khan and Picknell. 
 

236 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Klute substituted for Councillor Khan and Councillor O’ Halloran substituted for 
Councillor Picknell. 
 

237 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

238 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B3, B6, B4, B5, B2, B1 and B7. 
 

239 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

240 1 JUNCTION ROAD, LONDON, N19 5QT (Item B1) 
Erection of two projecting signs (internally illuminated) – two ‘White Wordmark’ fascia signs 
(Halo Illuminated). 
 
(Planning Application Number: P2015/5253/ADV) 
 
Alterations to shopfront including tiling of stall-riser in place of timber. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/5248/FUL) 
 
Reconsultation for change of use of upper floors to form 2x2 bed residential units (C3 use) 
with separate internal residential access plus ground and first floor rear extensions to 
increase the ground and first floor roof heights, proposed terrace at rear first floor level with 
balustrade and at roof level with roof structure to allow access to roof garden. Replacement 



Planning Sub Committee B -  3 October 2016 
 

2 
 

of windows to front elevation and installation of windows and door to rear elevation. 
Removal of railings and introduction of brick parapet at roof level. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2436/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The application was policy compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission and advertising consent be granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives in Appendix 1 of the three officer reports. 
 

241 CAR PARK AREA, CENTURION CLOSE, LONDON, N7 (Item B2) 
Redevelopment of the car park at Centurion Close involving the erection of a 4 storey 
building consisting of 8 x 2 bed units with associated balconies, communal open space and 
improvements to the public realm. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/2865/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that a clause was to be secured in the service level 
agreement for the development requiring trees on the approved landscaping plans 
to be planted prior to first occupation of the units hereby approved.  

 The outlook from neighbouring windows was considered. 

 The proposed materials were discussed. 

 The planning officer confirmed that there would be eight units in the proposed 
development. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to amend condition 3 to require solid bricks and not 
brick slips to be used. This was seconded by Councillor Donovan and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report as amended as above and subject to the prior completion of 
a Director level agreement to secure the planning objectives outlined in Recommendation A 
of the officer report as amended above. 
 

242 FLATS 1-37, MULBERRY COURT, TOMPION STREET, LONDON, EC1V 0HP (Item B3) 
Replacement of the existing single glazed metal windows with aluminium framed double 
glazed windows. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/0529/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The difference in the thickness and depth of the existing and proposed window 
frames was considered. Officers stated that any difference in thickness would be 
marginal. Concern was raised that it was not possible to tell this from the drawings 
and the sample shown to the committee was not a sample of a window that would 
be used. 

 The planning officer stated that the material the frames would be made from was 
powder coated aluminium.  

 Concern was raised that there appeared to have been a lack of public consultation. 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  3 October 2016 
 

3 
 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of this application due to 
inaccurate drawings and an insufficient sample meaning the sub-committee did not have 
accurate information on which to make a decision. The drawings presented to a future sub-
committee meeting should include a side by side comparison between the existing and 
proposed windows and a drawing detailing how an installed window would look. In addition, 
the applicant was asked to consider other finishes for the frames and do more consultation. 
This was seconded by Councillor Nick Ward and carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 

243 HERBERT CHAPMAN COURT, FLATS 1-8 AVENELL ROAD, LONDON, ISLINGTON, N5 
1BP (Item B4) 
Replacement of the existing single glazed metal windows with aluminium framed double 
glazed units. Replacement of the existing mineral felt roof covering with a high performance 
mineral felt covering. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/2530/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 Concern was raised that there had been a lack of consultation and that inaccurate 
information i.e. drawings and window sample had been submitted to the sub-
committee. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of this application due to 
inaccurate drawings and an insufficient sample meaning the sub-committee did not have 
accurate information on which to make a decision. In addition, the applicant was asked to 
do more consultation. This was seconded by Councillor Donovan and carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 

244 HERBERT CHAPMAN COURT, FLATS 9-16 AVENELL ROAD, LONDON, ISLINGTON, 
N5 1BP (Item B5) 
Replacement of the existing single glazed metal windows with aluminium framed double 
glazed units. Replacement of the existing mineral felt flat roof covering with a high 
performance mineral felt covering. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/2531/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 Concern was raised that there had been a lack of consultation and that inaccurate 
information i.e. drawings and window sample had been submitted to the sub-
committee. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of this application due to 
inaccurate drawings and an insufficient sample meaning the sub-committee did not have 
accurate information on which to make a decision. In addition, the applicant was asked to 
do more consultation. This was seconded by Councillor Donovan and carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  3 October 2016 
 

4 
 

245 ST JAMES HOUSE, 28 DRAYTON PARK, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N5 1PD (Item B6) 
Erection of roof extension to accommodate 3 self-contained residential units (3x2 bed 3 
persons) and private amenity space plus bike and refuse storage. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1791/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer stated that paragraph 10.24 of the officer report should refer to 
a further contribution of £3,000 having been secured off-setting and not £4,500 as 
stated in the report. 

 The planning officer confirmed that the parapet would be raised by 300mm. 

 Concern was raised that the drawing containing the details of the refuse store was 
incorrect as the details had not yet been agreed and it was possible the refuse store 
could be reconfigured. 

 The committee requested details about the previous scheme. The planning officer 
advised that the previous scheme had been refused due to design, its height and 
having a terrace on top. 

 
Councillor Donovan proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application to 
enable the drawings of the previous scheme to be shown to members, to require more 
accurate details on the refuse store to be submitted and for planning officers to directly 
address all the objections listed in the officer report. This was seconded by Councillor Klute 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 

246 UNIT 10 ROMAN WAY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 149 ROMAN WAY, LONDON, N7 8XH 
(Item B7) 
Erection of four boiler flues and seven silencers to roof. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3131/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The hours of operation had been controlled. 

 There was a noise limit condition and if the application did not put in silencers, it 
would not be possible to comply with this condition. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


